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July 6, 2006 

Mr. James J. McNulty 

Secretary D O C U M E N T 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commissio•* 
ICeystone Building 
400 North Street 
2 n d Floor, Room N201 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

RH 
"FOLDER 

JET lu. 
J U L " 6 Z006 

"TKKSBSSK-" 
Re: Request by Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Division to Amend Natural Gas Supplier 
License No. A-125095 

Dear Secretary McNulty: 

Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Division, LLC (CNE-Gas) is a licensed Natural Gas 
Supplier in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.1 CNE-Gas is authorized by the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) to provide natural gas services to 
the public within the service territories of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., National 
Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, UGI Utilities, Inc., and the Peoples Natural Gas 
Company. In the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania CNE-Gas presently provides gas 
services only to industrial customers located in the service territories of these utilities. 

CNE-Gas respectfully requests the Commission amend CNE-Gas' existing license to 
include T-W. Phillips Gas and Oil Co., and Equitable Gas Company. If approved, in 
addition to its present business activities CNE-Gas will solicit natural gas-related 
business only from industrial customers in the service territories of T.W. Phillips and 
Equitable Gas. CNE-Gas does not presently offer such service to customers behind either 
of these utilities. 

Based upon discussion with Commission Staff, CNE-Gas understands that the following 
information is required to support our request: 

1. Evidence that CNE-Gas has met the creditworthiness standards of T.W. Phillips 
and Equitable Gas. (A) Enclosed is a letter from Jay W. Dawson, T.W. Phillips, 
stating that T.W. Phillips is satisfied with the qualifications of CNE-Gas. Per 

The initial license was granted in the name Alliance Energy Services Partnership (Alliance Energy) on 
April 5, 2001. On April 28, 2004 the Commission approved the request by Alliance Energy to change the 
name on its license to Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Division, LLC. On September 16, 2004 the 
Commission approved an amendment to CNE-Gas' license to include service to industrial customers in the 
service territory of the Peoples Natural Gas Company. 
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instructions from Mr. Dawson, CNE-Gas will execute a form of security with T.W. 
Phillips once the volume of gas to be supplied is determinable, which will occur after 
CNE-Gas' amended license has been approved by the Commission. (B) Enclosed is a 
copy of an electronic transmission (email) from Domenic R. Scapes, Equitable 
Resources, Inc., stating that CNE-Gas is in compliance with the creditworthiness 
standards of Equitable Gas. CNE-Gas is advised by Commission Staff that evidence 
in the form of an email is acceptable to the Commission. 

2. Proof of publication in the newspapers distributed in the geographic area served 
by T.W. Phillips and Equitable Gas of notice of intent to provide natural gas and 
related services in the Dominion Peoples' service territory. Enclosed are copies of 
our initial newspaper notices in January 2001 for: the Williamsport Sun-Gazette; the 
Scranton Times; the Post-Gazette; the Philadelphia Inquirer; the Patriot News; and, 
the Erie Times-News. Please note that the notice states our intent to "sell natural gas 
and related services throughout all of Pennsylvania." It is the understanding of CNE-
Gas that i f the initial newspaper notice indicated intent to provide service statewide 
then a notice at this time to support the request herein is not required. 

CNE-Gas respectfully requests that the Commission approve the request herein to amend 
the existing license of CNE-Gas to include T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Co., and Equitable 
Gas Company as utility service territories in which CNE-Gas is authorized to provide 
natural gas supply services. 

Please contact Ralph Dennis at (502) 214-6378 i f you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Ralph E. Dennis 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 

Enclosures 



T.W. PHILLIPS 
GAS A N D OIL CO. 

SERVING PEOPLE SINCE 1696 

205 North Main Street 
Butler, Pennsylvania 16001 

(724) 287-2751 

June 29, 2006 

Ralph E. Dennis 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Constellation New Energy - Gas Division, LLC 
9960 Corporate Campus Drive 
Suite 2000 
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 

Re: Gas Supplier Qualifications and Creditworthiness Standards 

Dear Mr. Dennis: 

I am writing in response to your letter of June 1, 2006 and the financial and related 
information that you provided in satisfaction of the requirements of T. W. Phillips Gas and Oil 
Co.'s ("T. W. Phillips") Tariff Rule 20A, relative to Constellation New Energy - Gas Division, 
LLC's ("CNE-Gas") interest in offering gas supply services to non-priority customers on the 
T. W. Phillips' system. 

Please be advised that except for current interim financial statements, CNE-Gas has 
provided all of the financial and related information called for by Rule 20.A. T. W. Phillips is 
satisfied with the qualifications of CNE-Gas, but reserves the right to require a form of security 
from CNE-Gas, depending on the volume of gas that is ultimately supplied by CNE-Gas to non-
priority customers on the T. W. Phillips' system. 

Very truly yours, 

T. W. PHILLIPS GAS AND OIL CO. 

Vice President - Legal 
and Secretary 

JWD/bjr 

cc: Robert M. Hovanec 
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Dennis, Ralph 

From: DScapes@eqt.com 

Sent: Thursday, May 11, 2006 9:37 AM 

To: Dennis, Ralph 

Dear Mr.Dennis, 

Please be advised that Equitable's corporate Credit Department has reviewed and analyzed the credit request for 
Constellation NewEnergy - Gas Division. Please accept this email as our formal notification that we have 
approved your credit request and as such Constellation NewEnergy - Gas Division is in compliance with the 
creditworthiness standards of Equitable Gas. 

'Domenic IL Scapes 
Manager of Corporate Credit & Analysis 
Equitable Resources. Inc 
225 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, Pa. 15212 
(P) 412-395-2630 
(F) 412-395-3566 
email; dscapes@eqt.com 

5/1 1/2006 
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE IN THE WILLIAMSPORT 
SUN-GAZETTE UNDER ACT NO. 587, APPROVED MAY 16, 1929 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
COUNTY OF LYCOMING S3: 

John A. Fusco Publisher of the Sun-Gazette Company, publishers of the WilliamsporL. 
Sun-Gazette, successor to the Williamsport Sun and the Gazette & Bulletin, both daily newspapers of gen­
eral circulation, published at 252 West Fourth Street, Williamsport, Pennsylvania, being duly sworn, 
deposes and says that the Williamsport Sun was established in 1870 and the Gazette & Bulletin was estab­
lished in 1801, since which dates said successor the Williamsport Sun-Gazette has been regularly issued 
and pubhshed in the County of Lycoming aforesaid, and that a copy ofthe printed notice is attached hereto 
exactly as the same was printed and published in the regular editions and issues of said Williamsport Sun-
Gazette on the following dates, viz: 

• , 0 
Affiant further deposes that he is an officer' duly authorized by the Sun-Gazette Compan}', 

lisher ofthe Williamsport Sun-Gazette, to verify the/foregoing statement under oath and also declares tna 
affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and that all the allega 
tions in the foregoing statement as to time, place and charactgjLof publicatiqjwwre true. 
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Proof of Publication of Notice in Post-Gazette 
Under Aa No. 5S7. Approved May 16. 1929. P.L. 1784. as last amended by ACE NO. 409 of September 29. 195! 

Commonwealih of Pennsylvania. Countv of Alleshenv. ss: A. Blanchard being duly sworn, deposes 
and savs that the Post-Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation- published in the City of Pittsburgh. County 
and Commonwealth aforesaid, was established in 1993 and the Post-Gazette and Sun-Telegraph was established 
in J960 and the Piitsburch Post-Gazette was established in 1927 by the merging ofthe Pittsburgh Gazette estab­
lished in 1786 and tlie>ittsbursh Post, established in 1842. since which date the said Post-Gazette has been 
rejiularlv issued in said County and that a copv-of said printed notice or puhlieaiion is anached hereto exactly as 
the same was printed and published in the regular . editions and issues of the said Post-
Gazette a newspaper of general circulation on the following dates, viz: 

January 18, 2001 

Affiant further deposes that he/she is an agent for the PG Publishing Company, a corporation and publisher 
of the Post-Gazette: that, as such aaent. affiant is duly authorized to verify the foregoing statement under oath; 
that affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice or publication: and that all allegations 
in the foregoing statement as to time, place and character of pubUcajjon are true. 
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PG Publishing Company 
Sworn to and subscrihed before me this day of: 

February 16, 2001 

Notarial Seal 
Marv E. Wazenegger, Notary Public 

Pittsburgh, Affegfieny County 
My Commission Expires Feb, 18, 2004 

Member, Pennsylvania Assocmiion of Nolarlsig 

STATEMENT OF ADVERTISING COSTS 

Alliance Energy Services 
9300 Shelbyvil le Rd., Suite 810 
L o u i s v i l l e , KY 40222 

To PG Publishing Company 

PG 

Total 

for Advertising t>Iisher' s Receipt for Advertising Costs 
^'Y, publisher of the Post-Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation, hereby acknowledges 
ising and publication costs and certifies that the same have been fully paid. 

Office 
Boulevard of the Allies 

PITTSBURGH, PA 15230 
Phone 412-263-1338 Bv 

PG Publishing Company, a Corporation. Publisher 
of Post-Gazette, a Newspaoef of General Circulation 

I hereby certify thai the foregoing is the original Proof of Publication and receipt for the Advertising costs in the subject 
matter of said notice. 

Attorney for 
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Proof of Publication in The Philadelphia Inquirer 
Under Act. No 160, P.L. 877, July 9,1976 

STA TE OF PENNSYL VANIA 
CO UNTY OF PHILADELPHIA 

Anna Dickerson being duly swom. deposes and says 
lhat The Philadelphia Inquirer is a daily newspaper published 
at Broad and Callowhill Streets, Philadelphia County, 
Pennsylvania, which was established in the year 1829, since 
which date said daily newspaper has been regularly published 
and distributed in said County, and that a copy of the printed 
notice of publication is attached hereto exactly as the same 
was printed and published in the regular editions and issues of 
said daily newspaper on the following dates: 

January 19*, 2001. 

Affiant further deposes and says that he is an employee 
of the publisher of said newspaper and has been authorized 
to verify the foregoing statement and that he is not interested 
in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and 
that all allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place 
and character of publication are true. 

Swom to and subscribed before me this 19lh day of 
January, 2001. 

Copy of Notice of Publication 
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'. ^<m*«A . , ' . • . • K A ' ^ ^ r t m c a ' i j a i o H . K n i n u / ^ P I f t n s e ' I n c l u d e tr te 
^ a t t o r n e y . a t ^ t h e a d d r e s s l i s t e d b e l o w . i P ' o a s e inc lude : t h e 
' S P U C ' s ^ d o c k e t n u m b e r ^ - - o n . a n y . c o r r e s p o n d e n c e . - . w m c h f 

.lsA-12S095r,- 1l - ' P'," ' * \ - . , i ; 

ry Public 

My Commission Expires; 
NOTARIAL SEAL 

Margaret C. Ruchalski, Notary Public 
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County 

My Commission Expires May 27. 2002 
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THE PATRIOT NEWS 

THE SUNDAY PATRIOT NEWS 
Proof of Publication 

Under Act No. 587, Approved May 16,1929 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Dauphin} ss 

M i c h a e l M o r r o w being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says: 

That he is the Asst. Controller of The Patriot News Co., a corporation organized and existing under the laws 
Of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its principal office and place of business at 812 to 818 Market Street, in 
the City of Harrisburg, County of Dauphin, State of Pennsylvania, owner and publisher of The Patriot-News and The 
Sunday Patriot-News newspapers of general circulation, printed and published at 812 to 818 Market Street, in the 
City, County and State aforesaid; that The Patriot-News and The Sunday Patriot-News were established March 4th, 
1854, and September 18th, 1949, respectively, and all have been continuously published ever since; 

That the printed notice or publication which is securely attached hereto is exactly as printed and published in 
their regular daily and/or Sunday/ Metro editions which appeared on the 19th day{s} of January 2001. That neither 
he nor said Company is interested in the subject matter of said printed notice or advertising, and that all of the 
allegations of this statement as to the time, place and character of publication are true; and 

That he has personal knowledge of the facts aforesaid and is duly authorized and empowered to verify this 
statement on behalf of The Patriot-News Co. aforesaid by virtue and pursuant to a resolution unanimously passed and 
adopted severally by the stockholders and board of directors of the said Company and subsequently duly recorded in 
the office for the Recording of Deeds in and for said County of Dauphjn it} Miscellaneous Book "M", 
Volume 14, Page 317. 

PUBLICATION 
COPY 

"'j PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC U T T L I T Y > V 

7 " * i ' ^ S COMMI SSION NOTICE" ^ T ^ ; 

..Prova!ToO_ffer, Render/Furhlsft Naturol Gas 
| ^ ^ ' r ' H r ^ - f i ! S i a s ' a ( M a r k * , e r / B r 6 k e r ^ e n -
• ^ e d inAhe.BosmessOf.Suppiyino Natural 
;Gt ls.Sopplv;Services,'nj.TO'.Jhe;.Publlcln..The 

--V- l ,T, . n ' 1 0 r l^?? l n i ° f Pennsylvania; Docket No 

r - j ^ P n p c f ^ r ^ a o O O / A l l k i i w E r i B r B y ' S e r - j . 
Ces filed on opollcotion with the Pennsy I VQ-V 

£ H & R ! * ! JciUHJI J^Gommissidri t (J!fiUC?>,l6r.a$ 
siicense to provide riatiiraKeds supply services*! 

i ker /marketer engooediln thVbus lmHo isuo^ 7 

f l M n o hotyrofBos; or idMJ onaBBrega t i a r ^ t 
^ o p i e d in.the business of providing natural gas'' 
" supp j y;services^AI I i once-Energy/Services • 
-proposes.to "sellinatural;gas andtrelated rser-' 
vlces;th>'oughoutrdll jo tPennsyl vanldCunder 
the provisions ot-the new Notural Gas Choice ' 

. . ,?ndeojnpet i t ior i :Act.„ I_l ' "" * " " ' i i ^ r - ' 
SVitrhe^PUCirnaVfconsltler'.fhisi opplfcot (ori • 

without-ojhearlng.iProtests directed i to .the 
tethrilcol or,financial fitness of Alliance Erier^' 
ov Services may be,flled withinllSddVTdf.ttie"' 
dateTof :this • notice'/wlth' the - Secretary^df Ithe ~ 
PUC;V:P:O.^B6x i. '326S,i:Hdrrisbur9-.:?PA' 

,'7.105-3265/You should send copies of anv prd-
-.fests to all Idhce-Ehersv'Services attorney ate 

the"dddressllisted;belowplease •Include* the *, 
.,PUCs"i"docKetJNumber" ,'onTdhv,'Correspdn-: 
" aence";';which is'A;12S095.i,5^ ' " - ' £ 3 : ' 

•.••^i'/^^By-dnd through"Counsel:, ' j i 
•t; ttsib^W.-ThomdsHalbleib^Ur. ^ 5 ^ ' J . 
• } r ^ ^ r . : ^ : s i ) t e s & ' H a r b i s o n . • • 

- -400 West MarketStreet,"Su»e 1800/ " • t f ' dQe 
- .,,7 .JVL'duisvll le: KY 40202 r 

Phohe:'(502)567-3400^Fdx: ,(5l)2> 587.6391 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 19th day qJ/JanuarV?2001 A.D. 

Notarial Seal 
Terry L Russell, Notary Public 
Harrisburg, Dauphin County 

My Commission Expires June 6.2002 
NOTA-RY PUBLIC 

My commission expires June 6, 2002 
Member, Pennsylvania Association ol Nolaries 

ALLIANCE ENERGE SERVICES 
ATTN: CHERRI BURCH 
9300 SHELBYVILLE ROAD, SUITE 810 
LOUISVILLE, KY 4022 

Statement of Advertising Costs 
To THE PATRIOT-NEWS CO., Dr. 

For publishing the notice or publication attached 
hereto on the above stated dates 

Probating same Notary Fee(s) 
Total 

180.00 
1.50 

181.50 

:o., 

P u b l i s h e r ' s R e c e i p t for A d v e r t i s i n g C o s t 

publisher of The Patriot-News and The Sunday Patriot-News, newspapers of general 
receipt of the aforesaid notice and publication costs and certifies that the same have 

By. 



ft 

OATH of PUBLICATION 
I n 

THE ERIE TIMES-NEWS 

COMBINATION EDITION 

ALLIANCE ENERGY SERVICES 
9300 SHELBYVILLE RD 
LOUISVILLE KY 40222-5145 

REFERENCE: L001869 Cherry Burch 
0000178921 PENNSYLVANIAPUBLICUT 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA] 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) SS: 

Michael Mead being duly sworn, deposes and says 
t h a t he i s the Publisher of the Times Publishing 
Company, which publishes: the Erie Times-News, 
esta b l i s h e d October 2,2000, a d a i l y newspaper of 
general c i r c u l a t i o n , successor, by c o n s o l i d a t i o n , 
of the Morning News, established January 1957, and 
'the E r i e D a i l y Times, e s t a b l i s h e d A p r i l 1888, 
d a i l y newspapers of general c i r c u l a t i o n , and 
published a t Er i e , Erie County, Pennsylvania, and 
t h a t the n o t i c e of which the attached i s a copy 
cut from s a i d newspaper, was p r i n t e d and 
published, i n the regu l a r e d i t i o n s of said 
newspaper of the dates r e f e r r e d t o below. 
A f f i a n t f u r t h e r deposes t h a t he i s du l y authorized 
by the TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY, pu b l i s h e r of The 
Erie Times-News t o v e r i f y the foregoing statement 
under oa th , and a f f i a n t i s not i n t e r e s t e d i n the 
subject matter of the a f o r e s a i d n o t i c e or 
advertisement, and t h a t a l l a l l e g a t i o n s i n the 
foregoing statement as to time, place and 
character of p u b l i c a t i o n are t r u e . 

PUBLISHED ON: 01/19 

TOTAL COST:' 
FILED ON: 

146.44 
01/19/01 

AD SPACE: 67 LINE 

Sworn t o and subscribed before me t h i s 

2001 A f f i a n t : 

PENNSYLVANIA'PUBLIC 
UTILITY COMMISSION 
NOTICE •J((:.-. 

ABpiication of.Alliance En­
ergy Services ,:\<3Ma 
'Alliance'Energy Servic-
es'VFor ApprovalTo Of-
fer;-Render, Furnish Not; 

•ural Gas Supply^Senvices 
t![os:a Marketer/Broker en-
-jgoged (n-Tfie'-Business Of 
'Supplying Natural "Gas 
Supply Services; To The. 
Public In Thej Common­
weaith Of Pennsylvania, 
Docket NO. A-125095. 

On October. 26, 2000, Allii-
•liance Energy Services 

filed an application withi 
Sthe"Pe"nrisylvanio Public: 
Tj-UtilHy^'-^•Commission1 

rJcRUC^-Jor a license to, 
^ prov ide J natu rail 90s SUP: 
jfepiy.'servicesfas (D'Q.'Sup-
3:Pliepof-hatural!gas,'(2)"a 

broker/marketer engaged 
ra! in-the business of supply:/ 
Tj^ing naturafgas/and (3)'an 

aggregaionengaged in the 
% business'of^providinginat-' 
Ituraljgas. SUPPIY services. 
VAIIiance^Energy'Services 

'Hproposes, to sell natural: 
'•Jgds'and related services 
if'throughout oil of 'Pennsylf 
H.vania*. under the., provi-
isionstof-.the new.,Natural 
'^GasXhoice and Competi-
ition'Act.- . " '1 

The.RUG-tmay consider this 
',v a ppl icat ion w i t h o u t , a 
'("hearing- Protests d i rec t 1 

r/ed'. tO'the.technical or f i -
t n a h c i a l f i tness of Al l iance 
•"Energy Services mav .be 
/ f i led w i t h i n 15 days of the 

£date d f t h i s notice wi th ' the 
^Secre ta ry ' o f ' . t h e R U C 
t 'PIO.- ' 'Box' 3265, Harr is -
' i b u r g , F?A 17105-326S. You 

should send copies of any 
protest to Al l iance Ener­
gy. '•Sei'vices l.''attorney at 
the'dddresS' l isted beidw: 
Piedse-include the PUC'S 

'"dockef, ' n u m b e r on . any. 
co"rresPondence;,which'is 
A-i2S095:';-r 
By and through Counse l : ' 

. W. Thomas 'Ha lb l e i b / J r : ^ 
'St i tes & Harbison '.! 

400'Wesf M a r k e t S t r e e t ^ . 
; i , ^Suite ieoo " '" 
•:LouiSVil[e;1KY-'40202( ... 

• ('Rhone.:H502)-5B7r34001 

} V Fax : (502) .587T6391 
' 078921 iNT-19) 

NOTARY: NOTARIAL SEAU 
MfiRYBCTH S«0GER. HOTARV PUBUC 

EBIE ERIE COUKTY.PESHA-


